Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,

)




)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1874 PO




)

ROBERT E. KENNEDY,
)




)


Respondent.

)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on November 26, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of Robert E. Kennedy is subject to discipline for having committed a criminal offense or, in the alternative, for conviction of a felony and gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on May 7, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Kennedy nor anyone representing him appeared.


The case became ready for our decision when our reporter filed the transcript on May 22, 2002.

Findings of Fact

1.
Kennedy holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current at all relevant times.

2.
On or about September 17, 2000, Kennedy committed the Class C felony offense of deviate sexual assault in violation of section 566.070
, in that he had deviate sexual intercourse with S.K.M. without her consent.  

3.
In December 2000, Kennedy committed the Class C felony of second degree statutory rape in violation of section 566.034, in that he had sexual intercourse with L.T., who was under the age of 17, in the Dexter Police Department Headquarters restroom, while Kennedy was over 21 years of age.

4.
On or about February 24, 2001, Kennedy committed the Class C felony of second degree statutory rape in violation of section 566.034, in that he had sexual intercourse with C.V., who at the time was under age 17, while Kennedy was over 21 years of age.  

5.
On September 19, 2001, Kennedy pled guilty to each of these offenses in the Circuit Court of Stoddard County, Case Nos. 01CR761706-01, 01CR761685-01, and 01CR761496-01, respectively.  Kennedy was sentenced to five years of supervised probation with a suspended imposition of sentence for each offense.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Kennedy’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.1.  The Director has the burden to show that Kennedy has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Kennedy’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(1) and (6), which provide:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers . . . issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:


(1) Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge;

*   *   *


(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

These statutes were in effect when Kennedy committed the acts of sexual misconduct, but not when he made his guilty plea.

In the alternative, the Director cites section 590.080.1(2), RSMo. Supp. 2001, 

which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

This statute was in effect when the Director filed the complaint and when Kennedy made his guilty plea, but not when the acts of sexual misconduct occurred.


For reasons discussed in previous orders (Director of Public Safety v. White, No. 01-1877 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 12, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Stanek, No. 01-1904 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 16, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Niehouse, No. 01-1906 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 22, 2002), under section 1.170 we evaluate the facts under the law in effect when they occurred.


Kennedy committed various acts of sexual misconduct, including deviant sexual assault and statutory rape.  These are clearly incidents of gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  The disposition of his case, through a guilty plea followed by a suspended imposition of sentence, would have been cause for discipline under section 590.135.2(1), but this “conviction” occurred after that statute had been repealed.  Thus, we find cause for discipline under section 590.135.2(6), but not section 590.135.2(1).  Likewise, we do not find cause for discipline under section 590.080.1(2), which did not become effective until after Kennedy’s acts of sexual misconduct occurred.

Summary


We conclude that Kennedy’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6).  


SO ORDERED on June 5, 2002.


________________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�If we were to decide this case under section 590.080.1(2), RSMo. Supp. 2001, we would find cause for discipline as Kennedy clearly committed more than one “criminal offense,” as evinced by not only his guilty pleas, but his unanswered admissions regarding the underlying conduct as well.  (Pet’r Ex. 4.)
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